CommunicateIT, Lon/SPA Gateway
SPA-ZC 100
Installation Manual
Industrial IT enabled products from ABB are the building blocks for greater
productivity, featuring all the tools necessary for lifecycle product support in
consistent electronic form.
CommunicateIT, Lon/SPA Gateway
Installation Manual

to replace the whole SPA-ZC 100 with a new one.  Please refer to ordering
information.
6. Ordering information
When ordering a SPA-ZC 100 module, please state the following information:
Ordering number 1MRS090704 xx; where xx stands for:
AA = plastic fibre optic connectors, no configuration
AB = SPAU 341C configuration #1
AC = SPAU 341C configuration #2
AD = SPAU 341C configuration #3
AE = SACO 16D3 connection cable 1MRS120516
DA = glass fibre optic connectors, no configuration
DB = SPAU 341C configuration #1
DC = SPAU 341C configuration #2
DD = SPAU 341C configuration #3
DE = SACO 16D3 connection cable 1MRS120516
No responce from SPA-device. SPA-bus fault Check that the SPA-ZC 100 is
properly connected to the device.
SPA indicator LED is continuously
on, and occasionally blinking.
Check the operation of the SPA-bus
device.
Check the DIP-switch settings of the
SPA-bus interface type.
Check the configuration of the SPA-
bus (SP-command):  SPA-bus bit
rate, parity, unit list definition.  (See
the SPA-ZC 100/102 Programming
Manual for details).
Problem Fault type Repair step
14
A
D
P.
F
F
Te
F
w
1M
R
S
 7
50
74
1-
M
U
M
 E
N
  0
4.
20
04
BB Oy
istribution Automation
O. Box 699
I-65101 Vaasa
INLAND
l.  +358 10 22 11